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$861M
+29% YoY Growth

2023 Business 
Snapshot
VSE delivered a year of record-breaking performance, 

strategic growth and business transformation.

FY 23’ Revenue FY 23’ Adj. EBITDA

$114M
+45% YoY Growth

F L E E T  S O L U T I O N S

FY 23’ Adj. EBITDA

$87M
+68% YoY Growth

$317M
+21% YoY Growth

FY 23’ Revenue FY 23’ Adj. EBITDA

$37M
+11% YoY Growth

51k
aircraft parts harvested, 

repurposed, recycled, 

and sold.

90%
of each aircraft in VSE’s 

Southwest Airlines Boeing 

737NG retirement program is 

repurposed.

~80% 
of all sourced boxes and 

shipping packaging is 

biodegradable material at  

VSE Aviation’s Kansas facility

740k
pounds of cardboard, paper, 

and plastic materials recycled 

by VSE’s Fleet segment

$544M
+33% YoY Growth

FY 23’ Revenue 
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VSE Corporation achieved outstanding 

results in 2023, fueled by a combination of 

new business wins, product and capability 

growth initiatives, and contributions from 

strategic acquisitions. Both our Aviation and 

Fleet segments delivered record revenue, 

propelling the company to its most profitable 

year in our history and solidifying our 

position as a leading provider of aftermarket 

distribution and maintenance, repair 

and overhaul (“MRO”) services. We also 

announced the strategic repositioning of our 

business with the divestiture of our Federal 

and Defense segment (“FDS”), allowing us 

to focus on higher-margin, higher-growth 

opportunities in the Aviation aftermarket.

In 2023, VSE drove exceptional financial 

performance. Total revenue from continuing 

operations of $861 million increased by 

29% compared to 2022, driven by growth 

across both of our business segments. Net 

Income from continuing operations of $43 

million increased by 62%, while Adjusted 

EBITDA of $114 million increased by 45% 

compared to the previous year. These strong 

results validate the success of our business 

transformation, the strength of our end 

markets, and the excellence of the VSE team.

A Message To Our Shareholders

Aviation Segment 
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2023 was a milestone year for our Aviation 

segment. The segment achieved record full 

year revenue of $544 million, an increase 

of 33% compared to the prior year, and 

record Adjusted EBITDA of $87 million, an 

increase of 68% from the previous year. The 

Aviation segment made significant progress 

toward enhancing its operating footprint and 

positioning the segment for sustainable, long-

term profitable growth.

Strategic Acquisitions:

	■ We acquired Precision Fuel Controls, a 
market-leading technical MRO, in early 
2023 and fully integrated the business 
before the end of the year.

	■ We completed the acquisition of Desser 
Aerospace, a global aftermarket solutions 
provider of specialty distribution and 
MRO services, including tires and tubes, 
wheels, brakes, and batteries. We have 
already begun to realize synergies as we 
prepare to combine Desser’s distribution 

and repair capabilities with VSE 
Aviation’s aftermarket business.

	■ We acquired the exclusive right to 
manufacture and support specific 
Honeywell fuel control systems, adding 
a new revenue and profit channel and 
marking a significant step into OEM-
licensed manufacturing.

Product/Service Expansions and New 
Business Awards:

	■ Enhanced MRO Capabilities: We expanded 
our MRO capabilities in avionics, 
hydraulics, pneumatics, and fuel controls, 
which provide further opportunities for 
organic growth and market share gains in 
the highly attractive aviation aftermarket.  

	■ Expanded Our Reach: We launched new 
global distribution centers positioned 
for growth, including a significant 
expansion into the Asia-Pacific region 
and partnerships supporting customers 
in Europe, Middle East, and Africa.

Aviation Segment

Continued
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	■ Awarded New Distribution Agreements: We 
won significant new distribution awards 
in 2023 totaling more than $750 million, 
including: 

	+ A new, 15-year distribution agreement 
with Pratt & Whitney Canada supporting 
Europe, Middle East, and Africa, 
representing a geographic expansion of 
the two previously awarded distribution 
agreements covering North America 
(announced in 2021) and Asia Pacific 
(announced in 2022). 

	+ An expansion of an existing agreement 
with Honeywell to be the sole aftermarket 
distributor for their JetWave tail-mounted 
antenna systems in Europe, the Middle 
East, Africa, and India (“EMEAI”). 

	+ A new distribution agreement with a tire 
supplier, under which VSE Aviation will 
be the exclusive distributor of retreaded 
tires for the international regional airline 
market. 

	+ The expansion of an existing 5-year 
distribution agreement with a leading 
manufacturer of starting and ground 
power batteries. 

	+ A new distribution agreement with a 
global OEM leader in stored energy 
solutions.

	+ A new distribution agreement with a 
provider of airframe interior plastic 
components.   

The Aviation segment 

achieved record full year 

revenue of $544 million, an 

increase of 33% compared 

to the prior year, and record 

Adjusted EBITDA of $87 

million, an increase of 68% 

from the previous year.

Fleet Segment
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Our Fleet segment reported record revenue 

growth, improved profitability, and made 

significant progress on our customer 

diversification strategy. The strong 

performance was driven by the successful 

execution of our business transformation 

plan, the scaling of our new e-commerce 

distribution facility and Center of Excellence 

in Memphis, Tennessee, and solid 

contributions from the United States Postal 

Service (“USPS”) program.

The Fleet segment reported record revenue of 

$317 million, an increase of 21% as compared 

to the prior year, while Adjusted EBITDA of 

$37 million was up 11%. Our Fleet segment 

strategy remains focused on diversifying 

our customer base while growing profit. We 

also continue to support the USPS and all its 

vehicle types as we concurrently grow our 

business with commercial customers. 

Our record revenue performance in 2023 was 

primarily driven by strong growth within our 

commercial sales channel, which increased 

45% as compared to the prior year. This 

performance can be attributed to solid growth 

in e-commerce fulfillment, led by our recently 

launched distribution Center of Excellence, 

and commercial fleet sales growth. Over the 

last year, our commercial sales channel has 

grown to comprise approximately 48% of Fleet 

segment revenue, up from 40% in 2022, and 

exceeded 50% in the fourth quarter of 2023, 

the first time in the Fleet segment history. 

Our Fleet segment’s record revenue in 
2023 was supported by:

	■ An Acceleration in Commercial Fleet 
Sales: We expanded our product offerings 
for both new and existing customers in the 
commercial fleet sales channel.

	■ Increased Throughput at E-commerce 
Fulfillment Center of Excellence: 
We successfully launched and 
began scaling a new, state-of-the-
art warehouse and e-commerce 
fulfillment Center of Excellence in the 
greater Memphis, Tennessee area. 
This new 450,000-square-foot facility 
geographically positions our Fleet 
segment to provide exceptional customer 
service and addresses the robust demand 
within the commercial fleet automotive 
e-commerce market. 

	■ Continued Support of USPS Program: We 
maintained strong support for the USPS 
by offering a more comprehensive range 
of products for all vehicle types, including 
both legacy and commercial off-the-shelf 
vehicles.

Fleet Segment

Closing
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Business Transformation

During 2023, we announced the planned 

divestiture of the Federal and Defense 

segment to simplify our operations and focus 

on higher-margin, higher-growth business 

opportunities. The divestiture of FDS was 

completed in early 2024 and represents a 

significant milestone in our transformation as 

an industry-leading provider of aftermarket 

distribution and repair solutions.

In November 2024, we held our inaugural 

investor day at NASDAQ MarketSite in 

New York City. This event highlighted 

the successful results of the business 

transformation, VSE’s go-forward value 

proposition, the robust end-markets that we 

serve, and the many organic and inorganic 

growth initiatives supporting VSE’s ability to 

scale and grow in the near and long term.

VSE Team and Culture

Our achievements in 2023 would not have 

been possible without our exceptional team. 

We successfully executed our strategic 

and operating plans, secured new business 

opportunities, acquired and integrated market-

leading businesses, and further established 

the VSE brands within our markets. We 

accomplished all of this while supporting 

our customers, suppliers, and each other. 

Our results-driven culture has allowed us to 

achieve ambitious goals, including setting new 

records in revenue and profitability in 2023. 

As we embark on our 65th year, we are well-

positioned to drive record and above-market 

growth while increasing company profitability. 

Our focus on differentiated, fully integrated 

solutions, customer and supplier partnerships, 

and comprehensive product and repair 

offerings, position us for success in 2024 and 

beyond. It’s an honor to lead such a talented 

team on this exciting journey. 

Thank you for your continued support and 

investment in VSE Corporation. 

John A. Cuomo
President & CEO | VSE Corporation
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About VSE Corporation
VSE is a leading provider of aftermarket distribution and repair services. Operating through its two key segments, 

VSE significantly enhances the productivity and longevity of its customers’ high-value, business-critical assets. 

The Aviation segment is a leading provider of aftermarket parts distribution and maintenance, repair, and overhaul 

(MRO) services. The Fleet segment specializes in part distribution, engineering solutions, and supply chain 

management services catered to the medium and heavy-duty fleet market.

Aviation Segment
Distribution & MRO Services 

VSE’s Aviation segment is a fully integrated 

aftermarket solutions provider combining 

distribution technical sales and MRO repair 

capabilities. The segment supports the 

commercial, business and general aviation, 

cargo, military and defense, and rotorcraft 

markets. Core services include technical and 

proprietary parts distribution, component 

and engine accessory MRO services, rotable 

exchange, and supply chain services.

Fleet Segment
Distribution & Inventory Management

VSE’s Fleet segment provides parts, inventory 

management, e-commerce fulfillment, logistics, 

supply chain support and other services to the 

commercial medium- and heavy-duty truck 

aftermarket and the United States Postal Service. 

Core services include Class 4-8 (light to heavy) 

vehicle parts distribution and solutions; real-

time inventory management; design, protoyping 

and custom engineering solutions; alternate part 

sourcing and technical support; and third-party 

distribution fulfillment. 

F L E E T  S O L U T I O N S
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Ralph E. “Ed” Eberhart
General, USAF (Ret.) 
Chair of the Board, 
VSE Corporation

John A. Cuomo 
President and CEO,
VSE Corporation 

Anita D. Britt
Former CFO, Perry Ellis
International
Certified Public Accountant
NACD Board Leadership 
Fellow

Edward P. Dolanski
Co-Founder, First Watch Group
Former President & CEO, 
Aviall Inc.
Former President,  
U.S. Government Services,  
Boeing Global Services

Mark E. Ferguson III 
Admiral, USN (Ret.) 
Former Vice Chair of Naval
Operations, U.S. Navy 
Former Commander, U.S.  Naval 
Forces & NATO 
Allied Joint Forces Command

Lloyd E. Johnson  
Former Global Managing Director,  
Accenture Corporation 
Certified Public Accountant

Calvin S. Koonce, Ph.D.* 
President and Director, 
Montgomery Investment 
Management, Inc. 
Sole Member of Koonce
Securities, LLC 

John E. “Jack” Potter
President and CEO, Metropolitan 
Washington Airports Authority 
Former Postmaster General and 
CEO of USPS

Bonnie K. Wachtel 
Principal and Director,
Wachtel & Co., Inc.

Board of Directors Highlights

VSE Corporation
Board of Directors

9

8
Board Members

7
Independent Directors

2
Women

11
Year Average Tenure

64
Average Age

50%
Diversity

* Mr. Koonce will retire from the Board 
effective as of the 2024 Annual Shareholder 
Meeting on May 21, 2024.
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(in thousands except per share amount)

Years ended December 31,

Years ended December 31,

Financial Overview
FY 2023

2023 2022

Revenue $860,488 $669,448

Net income $43,152 $26,659

GAAP earnings per share (diluted)  $3.04  $2.08 

Adjusted earnings per share (diluted) $3.31 $2.29 

Adjusted EBITDA  $113,833 $78,244 

2023 2022

Working capital $487,144 $324,274

Total assets $1,350,338 $999,789

Long-term debt $406,844 $276,300

Stockholders’ equity $616,725  $449,526

(excludes discontinued operations)
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Reconciliation of Consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income

2023 2022

Net income from continuing operations $43,152 $26,659 

Interest expense 31,083 17,893

Income taxes 13,761 9,052

Amortization of intangible assets  14,378  15,735 

Depreciation and amortization  6,749  5,291 

EBITDA  109,123  74,630 

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs 4,410  1,279 

Non-recurring professional fees 300 -

Russia/Ukraine conflict  - 2,335

Adjusted EBITDA $113,833  $78,244 

Reconciliation of Segment EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to Operating Income

2023 2022

Aviation

Operating Income $71,168  $36,416 

Depreciation and Amortization 16,080  12,701 

EBITDA  87,248  49,117 

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs 126  668 

Russia/Ukraine conflict  - 2,335

Adjusted EBITDA  $87,374  $52,120 

Fleet

Operating Income  $31,257  $23,911 

Depreciation and Amortization  5,300  8,666 

EBITDA  36,557  32,577 

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs 158  590 

Adjusted EBITDA  $36,715   $33,167 

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EPS to Net Income

2023 2022

Net income from continuing operations $43,152 $26,659 

Non-recurring professional fees 300 -

Debt issuance costs 441 -

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs 4,410 1,279

Russia/Ukraine conflict - 2,335

$48,303 $30,273

Tax impact of adjusted items  (1,286)  (902)

Adjusted net income from continuing operations  $47,017 $29,371 

Weighted average dilutive shares  14,185 12,828 

Adjusted EPS (diluted)  $3.31  $2.29 

(in thousands except per share amount) Years ended December 31,

(excludes discontinued operations)
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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-K

(Mark One)

☒ ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2023

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the Transition Period from _____ to _____

Commission File Number:  000-3676

VSE CORPORATION
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware 54-0649263
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

6348 Walker Lane
Alexandria, Virginia 22310

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code:  (703) 960-4600

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class Trading Symbol Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value $0.05 per share VSEC The NASDAQ Global Select Market

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:  None

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act.  Yes ☐ 
No ☒

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Act.  Yes ☐ 
No ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to 
file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.   Yes ☒   No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted 
pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter 
period that the registrant was required to submit such files).   Yes ☒   No ☐



Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller 
reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," 
"accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☒ Non-accelerated filer ☐ Smaller reporting 
company

☐ Emerging growth 
company

☐

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transaction period 
for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 
☐ 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has filed a report on and attestation to its management's assessment of the 
effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting under Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (15 U.S.C. 
7262(b)) by the registered public accounting firm that prepared or issued its audit report. ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act).  Yes ☐   No ☒

If securities are registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act, indicate by check mark whether the financial statements of the 
registrant included in the filing reflect the correction of an error to previously issued financial statements. ☐ 

Indicate by a check mark whether any of those error corrections are restatements that required a recovery analysis of incentive-
based compensation received by any of the registrant's executive officers during the relevant recovery period pursuant to 
§240.10D-1(b). ☐ 

The aggregate market value of outstanding voting stock held by non-affiliates of the Registrant as of June 30, 2023, the last 
business day of the registrant's most recently completed second quarter, was approximately $611 million based on the last 
reported sales price of the registrant's common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market as of that date.

Number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of February 29, 2024: 15,769,077

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

Portions of Registrant's definitive proxy statement for the Annual Meeting of Stockholders expected to be held on May 21, 
2024, which is expected to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on or about April 8, 2024, have been 
incorporated herein by reference into Part III of this report.

Table of Contents

-2-



TABLE OF CONTENTS
  Page
PART I   
   
ITEM 1 Business 5
ITEM 1A Risk Factors 9
ITEM 1B Unresolved Staff Comments 14
ITEM 1C Cybersecurity 14
ITEM 2 Properties 15
ITEM 3 Legal Proceedings 15
ITEM 4 Mine Safety Disclosures 15
   
PART II   
   
ITEM 5 Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of 

Equity Securities 16
ITEM 6 [Reserved] 18
ITEM 7 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 19
ITEM 7A Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risks 26
ITEM 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data 27
ITEM 9 Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure 57
ITEM 9A Controls and Procedures 57
ITEM 9B Other Information 59
ITEM 9C Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections 59
   
PART III   
   
ITEM 10 Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance 59
ITEM 11 Executive Compensation 59
ITEM 12 Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder 

Matters 59
ITEM 13 Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence 59
ITEM 14 Principal Accountant Fees and Services 59
   
PART IV   
   
ITEM 15 Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules 60
ITEM 16 Form 10-K Summary 60

Exhibits  62
   
Signatures  64

-3-



Forward Looking Statements

This Annual Report on Form 10-K ("Form 10-K") contains statements that, to the extent they are not recitations of historical 
fact, constitute "forward looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the 
“Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). All such 
statements are intended to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and include this statement for purposes of such safe harbor provisions.

“Forward-looking” statements, as such term is defined by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) in its rules, 
regulations and releases, represent our expectations or beliefs, including, but not limited to, statements concerning our 
operations, economic performance, financial condition, growth and acquisition strategies, investments and future operational 
plans. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, words such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” 
“forecast,” “seek,” “plan,” “predict,” “project,” “could,” “estimate,” “might,” “continue,” “seeking” or the negative or other 
variations thereof or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements, by their 
nature, involve substantial risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond our control, and actual results may differ 
materially depending on a variety of important factors, including, but not limited to, those identified in Item 1A, "Risk Factors” 
in this Form 10-K. All forward-looking statements made herein are qualified by these cautionary statements and risk factors and 
there can be no assurance that the actual results, events or developments referenced herein will occur or be realized.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect management's analysis 
only as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements to reflect 
events or circumstances that occur or arise after the date hereof. 

Table of Contents

-4-




























































































































